Yield per plant – expected number of grams of finished
cannabis inventory which is expected to be obtained
from each harvested flowering plant. Based on historical
results.

70 grams per
plant

A slight change in
the yield per plant

would result in a
significant change

in fair value.
Yield per plant – expected number of clones which is
expected to be obtained from mother plant. Based on
historical results.

90 clones per
plant

A slight change in
the yield per plant

would result in a
significant change

in fair value.

THC BIOMED INTL LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Years Ended July 31, 2018 and 2017

21

4. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

Unobservable input Amount Sensitivity
Selling price of dried cannabis and clones for sale $4.20 (average

selling price of
dried cannabis)

$20 (selling
price of clones

for sale)

A slight change in
the estimated

selling prices would
result in a

significant change
in fair value.

A sensitivity analysis of the impact of changes to the above significant unobservable inputs used to
calculate the fair value of biological assets for the year ended July 31, 2018 is as follows:

20% 10% 10% 20%

Decrease Decrease FV Increase Increase

Fair value of biological assets 684,763$   770,359$   855,954$   941,549$   1,027,145$

5. INVENTORY

At July 31, 2016, the Company only had a license to produce and not a license to sell product from
Health Canada; accordingly, all inventory was valued at $Nil.

The continuity of inventory for the years ended July 31, 2017 and 2018 is as follows:

Carrying amount, July 31, 2016 -$

Capitalized costs 123,030

Transferred to inventory upon harvest 57,686

Carrying amount, July 31, 2017 180,716

Capitalized costs 105,244

Sales (113,863)

Inventory destroyed and other (17,227)

Transferred from biological assets upon harvest 160,993

Carrying amount, July 31, 2018 315,863$

THC BIOMED INTL LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Years Ended July 31, 2018 and 2017

22

5. INVENTORY (continued)

The carrying amount of inventory is comprised of:

July 31 July 31

2018 2017

Dried marijuana - bulk 2,195$   84,461$

Dried marijuana - 10 gram jars 247,926   50,778

Supplies and packaging 65,742   45,477

Carrying amount 315,863$  180,716$

The Company holds the following quantities of biological assets and inventory:

July 31 July 31

2018 2017

Biological assets

   Cannabis resin (grams) 2,752   -

   Clones for growth 885   264

   Clones for sale 1,381   776

   Flower plants 894   132

   Marijuana - curing (grams) 9,274   -

   Mother plants 158   95

   Seeds 1,312   1,315

Inventory:

   Dried marijuana - 10 gram jars 5,903   1,209

   Dried marijuana - bulk (grams) 523   26,432

THC BIOMED INTL LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Years Ended July 31, 2018 and 2017

23

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

July 31 July 31 July 31

2016 Additions 2017 Additions 2018

Cost

Automobile equipment -$   6,741$   6,741$   9,630$   16,371$

Buildings 685,353   71,331   756,684   1,918,059   2,674,743

Computer equipment 36,129   18,003   54,132   11,813   65,945

Equipment 50,342   148,528   198,870   349,012   547,882

Furniture and fixtures 11,425   25,121   36,546   1,342   37,888

Land 422,613   -   422,613   1,931,126   2,353,739

Leasehold improvements -   -   -   879,304   879,304

Software 1,093   42,747   43,840   31,334   75,174

1,206,955$   312,471$   1,519,426$   5,131,620$   6,651,046$

July 31 July 31 July 31

2016 Depreciation 2017 Depreciation 2018

Accumulated Depreciation

Automobile equipment -$   1,011$   1,011$   3,164$   4,175$

Buildings 25,326   27,828   53,154   33,488   86,642

Computer equipment 22,735   12,319   35,054   13,741   48,795

Equipment 8,342   23,253   31,595   68,358   99,953

Furniture and fixtures 3,014   4,194   7,208   6,001   13,209

Leasehold improvements -   -   -   36,620   36,620

Software 1,093   21,373   22,466   37,041   59,507

60,510$   89,978$   150,488$   198,413$   348,901$

Carrying Amounts 1,146,445$   1,368,938$   6,302,145$

Buildings not yet in use and leasehold improvements on facilities that are not yet in use were not
depreciated during the year. Carrying value of buildings and leasehold improvements not yet in use
were $1,650,677 and $513,103, respectively (2017 - $Nil and $Nil, respectively).

7. ASSET ACQUISITION

The Company acquired 100% of certain assets of Clone Shipper LLC, a US based company
specializing in packaging products used to transport live plants during the year ended July 31, 2017.
The purchase price of $1,376,290 (US$1,000,000) was allocated as follows:

THC BIOMED INTL LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements